
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Children, Young 
People and 
Learning Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Jane Palmer, Chairman of the Children's, 
Young People and Learning Policy 
Overview Committee (Chairman) 

Nick Denys (Vice-Chairman) 

Jem Duducu 

Dominic Gilham, Chairman of Licensing 
Committee 

Becky Haggar, Carers' Champion 

Allan Kauffman 

John Oswell, Deputy Leader of the 
Labour Group 

Jagjit Singh 

Jan Sweeting (Labour Lead) 

Tony Little, Roman Catholic Diocesan 
Representative 

 
 
 
Other Voting Representative 
Anthony Little, Roman Catholic Diocesan. 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 19 
OCTOBER 2016 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 Published: Tuesday, 11 October 2016 
 

 Contact:  Kate Boulter 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Email: kboulter@hillingdon.gov.uk 

This Agenda is available online at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=323&Year=0  

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, repo
[...]
 attainment 

• School Transport 

• Relationships with Local Academies / Free Schools 

• Pre-School & Early Years Services 

• Youth Services & Careers Services 

• Juvenile justice & probation services 

• Adult Learning 

• Education and learning partnerships 

• Music & The Arts 

• Social care services for children, young persons and children with special needs 

• Adoption and Fostering 

• Family Services 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before the meeting  
 

3 Matters notified in advance or urgent  
 

4 To confirm that items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in 
public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 
 

5 Finance update (oral update)  
 

6 Elective Home Education (EHE) 1 - 12 
 

7 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) - TO 
FOLLOW 

 
 

8 Education Policy Update 13 - 16 
 

9 Major Review Scoping Report 17 - 80 
 

10 Cabinet Forward Plan - Review forthcoming decisions 81 - 86 
 

11 Work Programme - Review the work programme for the coming year 87 - 88 
 

 



 

 
Children, Young People & Learning Policy Overview Committee – 19 October 2016 

 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Elective Home Education - Update 
 

Contact Officer: Michael Rollin and Laura Palmer 
       Telephone: 01895 558670 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
The School Placement and Admissions Team has been responsible for Elective Home 

Education (EHE) in Hillingdon since July 2015.  The purpose of this report is to provide the 

Committee with an update on the responsibilities and powers the Local Authority has for 

EHE, developments following a previous review in 2012 by the Committee and further 

action being taken.  The recommendations from the review undertaken by the Committee 

in 2012 can be found in appendix 1. 

SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
 

It is recommended that the Committee: 
1. Note the update. 
2. Question officers about the up
[...]
HE children 
Barking and Dagenham  no response 
Barnet 137 
Bexley  no response 
Brent 187 
Bromley 147 
Camden 103 
City of London 1 
Croydon 181 
Ealing 170 
Enfield 208 
Greenwich  no response 
Hackney 169 
Haringey 162 
Hammersmith & Fulham 65 
Harrow 64 
Havering 90 
Hillingdon 222 
Hounslow 94 
Islington 76 
Kensington & Chelsea 36 
Kingston 57 
Lambeth 83 
Lewisham 198 
Merton 95 
Newham 251 
Redbridge 127 
Richmond 60 
Southwark no response 
Sutton 76 
Tower Hamlets 132 
Waltham Forest 203 
Wandsworth 75 
Westminster 35 
Total 3504 

 

 

Page 12



 
Children, Young People and Learning Policy Overview Committee – 19 October 2016 

 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 

UPDATE ON NATIONAL EDUCATION POLICY DEVELOPMENTS 
 

Contact Officer: Dan Kennedy / Venetia Rogers 
       Telephone: 01895 250495 / 250494 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To update the Committee on recent developments in Government policy in education, 
including the content of ministerial speeches. 
 
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 

1. Note the update. 
2. Question officers about the update. 

 
INFORMATION 
 
Background 
 
Since the White Paper 'Education Excellence Everywhere' was published on 17th March 
2016 there have been further announcements by new Ministers setting out proposals for 
the schools sector and for education and skills more broadly. Many of these continue the 
previous policy direction but there are some significant changes, notably the proposal to 
extend selection in the schools sector. 
 
In addition to changes at ministerial level, there have also been significant changes to 
departmental portfolios. In particular, on 14th July, it was announced that the Department 
for Education would take on responsibility for higher education and skills from the (then) 
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills. This means that the DfE now has 
responsibility for education and skills across the age range, rather than ending at 19. The 
DfE's objectives are set out in a single departmental plan published on 24th August. 
 
Recent announcements and policy developments are set out below. 
 
New Green Paper; 'Schools that work for everyone' 
 
On 9th September, the new Prime Minister, Theresa May, dlivered a speech ('Britain, the 
great meritocracy') on proposed changes to the schools system, in which she set out 'the 
Government's ambition to create an education system that extends to everyone, not just 
the privileged few'. Following this, on 12th September, the new Education Secretary, 
Justine Greening, introduced a Green Paper which formalised the content of the Prime 
Minister's speech. Consultation on the proposals set out in the Green Paper closes on 12th 
December 2016.  
 
https://consult.education.gov.uk/school-frameworks/schools-that-work-for-everyone 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



 
Children, Young People and Learning Policy Overview Committee – 19 October 2016 

 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 

The introduction to the Green Paper sets out the Government's view that not enough 
children are able to access places in 'good' schools. It also acknowledges the need for 
more school places. The Government's approach is to increase the number of places in 
good schools that are accessible to all families, for schools of all types to extend their offer 
and to increase diversity in the schools system. 
 
The Paper also states that, whilst the need to support pupils on free school meals is 
acknowledged, there is also a need to support 'families who are just about managing'. 
These families are described as those falling just above the eligibility for free schools 
meals, whom the Government believes are 'not necessarily well-served' by the education 
system. The National Funding Formula will include factors (consultation on this to follow 
'shortly') that reflect proportions of lower attaining pupils and those from less wealthy 
backgrounds. 
 
The Green Paper sets out in more detail the specific changes to the schools system that it 
wishes to put in place. It also confirms the Government's commitment to the proposals set 
out in the White Paper 'Educational Excellence Everywhere' (2016), describing the 
approach to school improvement and to academy status. The Paper sets out the 
Government's case for each of the proposed changes to the schools system. 
 
1. Extension of Selection  

 
It is proposed to allow the expansion of selective education, through permitting:  

• Expansion of existing grammar schools (up to £50m will be set aside for this). 

• Establishment of new, wholly or partly, selective schools. 

• Existing non-selective schools can become selective in response to local demand, 
with the flexibility to select 100% on the basis of ability. 

 
The Green Paper also states that measures to preserve school diversity where schools 
choose to convert will be considered. A number of conditions are proposed. These may 
vary from school-to-school and will be selected from a menu of options, intended to ensure 
that increased selection adds value to the whole schools system. These include: 

• Selective schools to admit a proportion of pupils from lower income households. 

• The establishment of a new, non-selective school. 

• Establishment of a new feeder primary school in an area with a higher density of 
lower income households. 

• Partnering with an existing non-selective under-performing school. 

• Opportunity for pupils to join the new selective school at different ages. 
 
In addition, the Green Paper states that: 

• Proposers of new schools will be expected to work with local authorities and other 
bodies in considering where to locate a new selective school. 

• Selective schools will be particularly encouraged where there is local demand (in 
this context, reference is made to the number of pupils travelling out-of-borough to 
grammar schools). 

• Multi-academy trusts will be encouraged to select within their trust. 
 
 

Page 14
[...]
hat the programme will be rolled out to four other areas. 
£60m is to be allocated to the programme. 
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/social-mobility-package-unveiled-by-education-
secretary 
 
Schools & Early Years Funding 
 
On 21st July, the Education Secretary confirmed the Government's commitment to 
introduce 'fairer funding' for schools, high needs and early years (the subject of 
consultation in March 2016). Proposals for a second stage consultation are to be set out 
this autumn, with final decisions in the New Year.  
 
On 11th August, a six week consultation on the funding system for nurseries, preschools 
and childminders was launched. It is proposed to replace the existing arrangements with a 
new formula based on three factors - universal rate for each child, additional needs, and 
regional costs. 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/fairer-early-years-funding-plan-launched 
 
 

Page 16



 

Policy Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Review Scoping Report 

  

Major review of the local authority's current and future relationship 

with academies and free schools 

 

1. REVIEW OBJECTIVES 

  

Aim and background to this review 

  

National education policy, as outlined in the White Paper 'Educational Excellence 

Everywhere ' published in March 2016, laid out a clear direction of travel for all 

schools with the Government’s ambition being for all schools to cease to be 

maintained by Local Authorities (LAs) and become academies by 2020 or sooner.  

Although recent changes in Government have marked an easing of the pace of 

conversion, the Government continues to promote this ambition and recent months 

have seen the merging of the Department for Education's (DfE) Education Funding 

Agency (EFA) with the resources of the Regional Schools Commissioner's office. 

  

In light of this significant change to the national landscape in education and the 

associated reduction in funding for Councils to use to support schools in their local 

area, Members have expressed interest in exploring the Council’s current 

relationship with schools in Hillingdon who already have academy/free school status 

and in considering how these relationships may evolve to include maintained schools 

who may be considering academy conversion in the short or medium-term.  It is 

noted that it is possible that there will be a national transition period of up to four 

years before all schools choose or are directed to convert to academy status. 

  

The aim of this review is to present Members with a picture of the Council’s current 

roles, responsibilities and relationships with local standalone and multi-academy 

trust (MATs).  As part of this process, the review will explore the changing 

relationship of the Council with all schools as the academy agenda gains momentum 

and should clarify the Council’s strategy for supporting maintained schools who may 

Agenda Item 9

Page 17



choose to convert to academy status in the short and medium-term alongside those 

maintained schools who have not yet made decisions about conversion.  

  

The review should allow Members to ensure that the proposed and reduced statutory 

education function at local government level from September 2017 is able to operate 

efficiently and effectively, making best use of reduced resources whilst ensuring that 

the Council is able to continue to champion high standards of education for all 

residents and for the most vulnerable learners in the borough whether they are 

educated in academy, free or maintained settings. 

  

Terms of Reference 

  

1. To gain a comprehensive understanding of the national and local academy 

agenda. 

2. To explore the Council’s current relationship with academies in the borough. 

3. To investigate the measures that the Council currently has in place to support 

conversion to academy status. 

4. To ensure that the Council’s vision for academy schools is clear, aligns with 

the Council’s wider strategic plans and is in the best interests of residents and 

providers of education. 

5. To review the shape of Council’s current and future relationship with schools 

and to provide practical recommendations that ensure that Council resources 

are used effectively during and after the national education transition period. 

  

It is noted that the academy agenda presents a major shift in the way that schools 

are governed and led and, therefore, on the expectations of Councils.  The changing 

relationship of LAs with their schools presents an opportunity for Councils to 

redesign or repackage their services to schools or to reshape their provision of a 

number of education services. This Committee’s Terms of Reference include 

education services, school performance and attainment and wider education and 

learning partnerships.  This means that this Committee has a key role in providing 

direction and recommendations for the effective delivery of the Council’s statutory 

duties around education.   

  

2. INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS 

 

The London Borough of Hillingdon has 104 state-funded schools. Of these, 47 (45%) 

are academy/free schools and 57 (55%) are currently maintained by the Council.  Of 

the 47 academy/free schools, three are registered as free schools including one 

specialist provider.  There have recently been three additional free schools approved 

in the borough.  Two of these are mainstream secondary settings and one a special 

education provider. 

  

The largest majority of academies are in the secondary sector with 20 settings 

holding academy status and, in most cases, having converted as standalone 

academies some time ago.  In 4 of these cases, standalone academies have well-

established MAT status and are now responsible for outcomes in other local schools.  

Page 18



Currently a number of single-school secondary academies are actively exploring or 

have applied for MAT status and it is anticipated that these schools will extend their 

reach in the next year. 

 

In the primary sector, 52 of the 72 primary schools in the borough are currently 

maintained settings with the largest majority of primary academies (20 in total)  

sitting within a local MAT. 

 

The table below shows a breakdown of schools by type and their current inspection 

grades (correct as of September 2016). It should be noted that, in line with Ofsted 

protocols for new schools or those who have recently converted to academy status, 

7 schools have yet to be inspected. It is also noted that 1 maintained primary school 

is currently in the process of converting under a new Directed Academy Order. 

 

Type of 

School 

No. with 

current 

judgement 

* 

% 

Outstandi

ng 

No. 

Outstandi

ng 

% 

Good 

No. 

Good 

% 

Requiring 

Improveme

nt 

No. 

Requiring 

Improvem

ent 

% 

Inadequ

ate 

No. 

Inadequ

ate 

Primary All 69 (of 72) 17.4 12 69.6 48 11.6 8 1.4 1 

Academy 17 (of 20) 11.8 2 58.8 10 29.4 5 0 0 

Maintained 52 19.2 10 73 38 5.8 3 2 1 

Secondary 

All 

19 (of 22) 26.3 5 52.6 10 15.8 3 5.3 1 

Academy 17 (of 20) 29 5 53 9 12 2 6 1 

Maintained 2  0 50 1 50 1 0 0 

Special All 9 (of 10 ) 33.3 3 44.4 4 22.2 2 0 0 

Academy 6 (of 7) 33.3 2 33.3 2 33.3 2 0 0 

Maintained 3 33.3 1 66.3 2 0 0 0 0 

All Schools 

in 

Hillingdon 

97 (of 104) 

*new 

schools 

without a 

judgement 

21.00% 20 64.00% 62 13.00% 13 2.00% 2 

The DfE is clear that the establishment of MATs is key to providing effective system-

leadership in education and that school-to-school support and improvement models 

delivered within the MAT structure is central to securing more good school places 

across the country. 

Page 19



It is noted that the large, national academy chains have not yet established 

themselves in the borough and that, presently, the MATs operating within Hillingdon 

are local in nature with some cross-border presence.  

  

The table below outlines the shape of the MATs that currentl
[...]
t and, for that reason, will be sub-categorised as: 

§ RI (A) = RI but making good progress, with a view to good at next Section 5 

§ RI (B) = RI and not yet making sufficient progress towards good/there is 

insufficient evidence to predict good at next inspection 

Those schools judged Good or Outstanding but at risk (GOBAR) will be identified via the school 

improvement overview database and will always be contacted to discuss their placement on the 

SARR.     

Further detail regarding support and challenge for Schools At Risk can be found in Appendix B - 

SARR Guidance document attached to this strategy. 

In accordance with our commitment to local improvement solutions and effective school-to-

school solutions, in most cases the local authority will seek to galvanise support for schools 

facing challenge from within our Teaching Schools, LLE/NLE and Exec Head Teacher networks.  

However, when appropriate school to school support is needed particularly rapidly and where 

Page 38



London Borough of Hillingdon  School Improvement Plan  

  Page 11 of 27 

capacity within our local and school-led network for school improvement is limited, it may be 

necessary for the borough to deploy advice and intervention support quickly.  Where this occurs, 

the aim will usually be to agree local school-to-school support as soon as is practicable for all 

parties.   

3. Local Authority Use of Statutory Duties - Schools 
Causing Concern 
 

Alongside this strategic focus and within the shared remit of our Six Strands for Success, the 

council will continue to discharge essential statutory duties with regard to school improvement 

which include the local authority's responsibility to address concerns swiftly when schools fall 

into DfE categories (as outlined in the SCC guidance link in reference section) and within Part 4 

of the Education Act 2006. 

The content of this guidance informs the LA’s work with schools identified as causing concern:  

“Where scho
[...]
binet Forward Plan - Review forthcoming decisions 

Work Programme – Review the work programme for the coming year  

 

19 Oct 2016 
 
CR5 
 
 

Major Review – Consideration of Scoping Report  

Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAHMS) 

Education Policy 

Elective Home Education 

Cabinet Forward Plan - Review forthcoming decisions  

Work Programme – Review the work programme for the coming year 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 87



Children, Young People & Learning Policy Overview Committee – 19 October 2016 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
 

23 Nov 2016 
 
CR5 
 
 

Major Review – Witness Session 1 

Update Report - Progress on Implementation of previous review - 
'The Effectiveness of Early Help to Promote Positive Outcomes for 
Families.'  

Child Sexual Exploitation - Update Report 

Cabinet Forward Plan - Review forthcoming decisions  

Work Programme – Review the work programme for the coming year 

 

11 Jan 2017 
 
CR6 
 
 

Major Review – Witness Session 2  

Standards and Quality in Education in Hillingdon 2016/2017  

Budget Proposals Report 

Cabinet Forward Plan - Review forthcoming decisions 

Work Programme – Review the work programme for the coming year 

 

14 Feb 2017 
 
CR5 
 

Major Review – Witness Session 3  

Minor Review - Consideration of Scoping Report 

Cabinet Forward Plan - Review forthcoming decisions 

Work Programme – Review the work programme for the coming year 

 

14 Mar 2017 
 
CR4 and 4A 
 
 
 
 

Major Review - Presentation of Draft Final Report 

Minor Review - Witness Session  

Update on previous Review of the Committee - 'Supporting 
Educational Aspiration for  Disadvantaged Children' 

Cabinet Forward Plan - Review forthcoming decisions  

Work Programme – Review the work programme for the coming year 

 

12 Apr 2017 
 
CR6 
 
 
 

Minor Review - Presentation of Draft Final Report  

Quarterly School Place Planning 

Cabinet Forward Plan - Review forthcoming decisions 

Work Programme – Review the work 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND LEARNING 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

19 October 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Jane Palmer (Chairman), Judith Cooper (In place of Allan Kauffman), 
Nick Denys (Vice-Chairman), Jem Duducu, Dominic Gilham, Becky Haggar, 
John Oswell, Jagjit Singh, Jan Sweeting (Labour Lead) and Tony Little

Also Present:
 
LBH Officers Present: 
Laurie Baker (Interim Head of School Improvement/Education Quality & Strategy), Kate 
Boulter (Democratic Services Officer), Dan Kennedy (Head of Business Performance, 
Policy & Standards), Peter Malewicz (Group Finance Manager), Tom Murphy (Head of 
Early Intervention Services), Laura Palmer (Team Manager, Admissions) and Michael 
Rollin (Senior Admissions and Access Officer)

23.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

RESOLVED:  To note that apologies were received from Councillor Alan Kauffman, 
who was substituted by Councillor Judith Cooper.

24.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THE MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

25.    MATTERS NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 3)

None.

26.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would be heard in public.

27.    FINANCE UPDATE (ORAL UPDATE)  (Agenda Item 5)

In an oral report and in response to questions from Members, officers advised that:

 The 2017/18 budget was in preparation and would be considered by Cabinet and 
then Full Council in early 2017.

 The 2016/17 budget position was monitored in regular reports to the Cabinet.



 In the areas of Children's Services, staff recruitment remained a challenge.  The 
position was improving with high levels of agency staff gradually being replaced by 
permanent staff.  There had been overseas recruitment of social workers.  A 
premium of around 10-20K per post was paid for agency staff.

 The number of Looked After Children had remained stable for the last year, in the 
range of 340-360 children.  This included 100 unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children.  The Council had targeted resources into reducing high-cost placements 
(up to 6K per week) and this had resulted in the number of high-cost placements 
reducing from 36 to around 23.

 An active in-house fostering campaign had targeted hard to place children and this 
was due to be repeated.

 There was a national transfer agreement under which asylum seeking children 
could be received by the LA then transferred to another.  The Council forecast 
there would be no new entrants above the threshold.

 The budget for Looked After Children included savings of £1.9million.  This would 
be achieved by identifying efficiency savings across the entire service including 
adult services.

 58% of primary schools had not converted to academy status.  The academisation 
agenda was unclear and further information was awaited from central government 
on how the funding formula would work through to LAs.

RESOLVED:  That the oral report be noted.

28.    ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION (EHE)  (Agenda Item 6)

The Committee received a report on Elective Home Education (EHE), which provided 
an update on the responsibilities and powers the Local Authority (LA) has for EHE, 
developments since a previous review in 2012 by the Committee, and further action 
being taken.

It was reported that:

 Nationally, it was notoriously difficult to engage with families who opted for EHE.  
Hillingdon had a website with information about EHE and a strategy of making it 
very visible.  This had been found to encourage EHE providers to engage with 
officers.

 Hillingdon had the second highest number of known EHE pupils across the London 
Boroughs, at 228 children.  This was attributed to higher numbers of EHE 
providers in Hillingdon informing the Council that they were home educating.

 The actual figures of EHE pupils was unknown as there was no legal requirement 
for councils to be informed that a child was being home educated, or of the 
curriculum the child was following.  When a child withdrew from a school, parents 
were required to provide a reason and one of these could be EHE.  The parents of 
children moving from primary to secondary school would not need to provide a 
reason if the child did not start secondary school.

 The Council was forming links with groups known to have higher than average 



levels of EHE, such as the Gypsy Roma and Traveller (GTR) community, of which 
14 children were reported to be receiving EHE (all secondary).  It was noted that 
around 80 of the 228 known EHE children were of unknown demographic.

 A questionnaire for parents of EHE children was being developed to help the 
Council to understand the area better and inform service development.

 Work was being under taken with the NHS to determine whether data about where 
a child was educated could be collected when children engaged with health 
services.

 Information obtained by the School Placement and Admissions Team regarding 
EHE children was cross-referenced with data held by Social Services for 
safeguarding reasons.

 The Council had not used any school attendance orders in the past three years.

 It was noted that central government was considering changes to EHE legislation 
in response to concerns about radicalisation and illegal schools.

The following points were made by Members during discussion:

 The Committee commended officers' success in encouraging engagement from 
parents of EHE children.  A previous review carried out by the Committee 
suggested hostility from parents, and it was very positive that this had been 
improved.

 Consideration should be given to finding non-written methods of communicating 
with GTR groups.  Members invited officers to attend surgeries in areas where 
there were higher numbers of GTR residents.

 In the sample letter text (Appendix 2), it would be preferable for the first two 
paragraphs to be swapped so that "we can provide..." came before "we will not 
provide...".

RESOLVED:  That (1) the report be noted;

(2)  a breakdown of Gypsy Roma and Traveller (GTR) children who were EHE be 
provided to Members, to include primary/secondary and male/female numbers;

(3)  officers from the School Admissions and Placement Team be invited to attend 
Member surgeries to provide information about EHE.

29.    CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (CAMHS)  (Agenda Item 
7)

The Committee considered a report on the current position of Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services (CAMHS), which had been requested by Members at the last 
meeting.

It was noted that the report author was unable to attend the meeting and that Members' 
feedback and questions would be passed to them.

Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), the Council and partners had refreshed their 



approach to CAMHS.  The new system would be without tiers and focus on early 
intervention, effective support and prevention of unnecessary inpatient admissions.  
This would be achieved through a comprehensive programme of mental health 
promotion in schools and the community, a new model of care not based on tiers, 
encouragement of peer support and development of community services to deliver the 
new model with extended opening times and improved response and waiting times.

The following points were made in discussion:

 The Committee had been made aware of issues with the service through witness 
sessions and had requested the report to gain a better understanding of the service 
and planned improvements.  The report provided contained insufficient detail and 
analysis to assure the Committee that issues had been identified and were being 
addressed.  Members were aware that a lot of work had gone on in the CAMHS 
area but this was not reflected in the report.

 The Committee requested regular detailed updates, to include an action plan and 
indicative dates for implementation of the measures to improve the service.  This 
would enable progress to be assessed and outcomes to be measured.

RESOLVED:  That (1) the contents of the report be noted;

(2)  the Committee receive further detailed reports and action plans in relation to 
CAMHS;

(3)  the report author be requested to attend future meetings where reports are 
considered, to answer any questions.

30.    EDUCATION POLICY UPDATE  (Agenda Item 8)

The Committee considered an update on recent developments in Government policy 
on education, including the content of ministerial speeches.

It was reported that:

 The White Paper 'Education Excellence Everywhere' was published in March 2016 
and since then further announcements by ministers had set out proposals for the 
education and skills sector.

 A new Green Paper 'Schools that Work for Everyone' had been published in 
September 2016.  This acknowledged the need for more school places and set out 
an aim to improve accessibility to 'good' schools for all families including those 
from lower income households.

 The Green Paper also proposed the expansion of selective education, investment 
of £50million to expand existing grammar schools, the removal of the 50% limit for 
faith schools, and an expanded role for universities in sponsoring standards in 
schools.

The following points were made in discussion:

 Building stronger relationships with partners, such as universities, would be critical 
to creating a more resiliant system. Schools could work together to share 
information and experience.



 It would be interesting to know the views of faith schools and universities in relation 
to the proposed changes which affected them.

 School expansion was expensive and £50million did not seem a great deal of 
money to support this.  

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

31.    MAJOR REVIEW SCOPING REPORT  (Agenda Item 9)

The Committee considered a scoping report for the 'Major review of the local authority's 
current and future relationship with academies and free schools'.

It was reported that:

 The government had an ambition for all schools to covert to academies by 2022.  
Strategy implementation guidance on how to achieve this was awaited from the 
Department for Education.

 Currently 52 of the 72 primary schools in Hillingdon were maintained.  The 
academy figure for secondary schools was much higher, with only 2 of the 19 
secondary schools maintained.  Schools which had not converted had been asked 
to indicate when, and if, they expected to convert, with the vast majority being at 
the early stages of conversion.  A few schools had reported they were not yet 
considering converting.

 There was a thriving group of academy schools, although the Borough had seen a 
slowing of pace with regard to conversion in recent years.  There were a number of 
Multi-Academy Trusts (MATs) operating in the Borough.  These MATs were 
generally small or medium sized.  The larger national chains were not currently 
represented in the Borough.

 The Council provided a range of support services to academies and free schools, 
some of which were delivered through service level agreements.  With regard to 
school improvement, general advice was provided, including headteacher 
induction, education improvement advice when needed, moderation and training, 
and school-specific performance reports.

 School headteachers identified primarily as 'Hillingdon Heads', with less distinction 
between academy and maintained status.

 It was proposed that the major review look at how the Council's existing resources 
would be used to work with schools to convert, and to continue to provide services 
to schools that were no longer maintained. 

 The review would aim to engage schools, and the outcomes and recommendations 
of the review should clarify the Council's strategy for academy conversation, and 
for supporting maintained schools during a transition period in national educational 
policy.

The following points were made in discussion:

 Members thanked officers for providing a comprehensive report which gave a 



useful overview of the current position.

 The impact of academy conversion on groups of vulnerable children, including 
Looked After Children in the Virtual School, should be mentioned for 
completeness.

 It would be necessary for the review to cover the financial position with respect to 
academisation.

 In response to a suggestion that the review include comparison with other local 
authorities, the Committee agreed that the review was already very wide-ranging 
and the primary focus should be on Hillingdon's position.

 Members requested that further details of the statutory position be provided to 
future meetings.

 It was agreed that the review would take place over three witness sessions.

RESOLVED:  That (1) the report be noted;

(2)  the terms of reference for the review be agreed.

32.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN - REVIEW FORTHCOMING DECISIONS  (Agenda Item 
10)

RESOLVED:  That the Forward Plan be noted.

33.    WORK PROGRAMME - REVIEW THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMING 
YEAR  (Agenda Item 11)

The Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder of the 2016/17 
Municipal year.

RESOLVED:  That (1) the work programme be noted;

(2)  further updates on Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services be added to the 
work programme.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.55 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Kate Boulter on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


